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UNCONSTESTED CASES

BDA 101-100

6867 Avalon Avenue
REQUEST: Application of Patrick L. Boyd for a
variance to the front yard setback regulations

1

BDA 101-102

6331 Petain Avenue
REQUEST: Application of Elias Rodriguez/CCI
for a special exception to the side yard setback
regulations for a carport

2

BDA 101-104

6712 Patrol Way
REQUEST: Application of Clifton Phillips for a
variance to the landscape regulations

3

HOLDOVER CASES
BDA 101-072

3003 S. Buckner Boulevard
REQUEST: Application of Mohammed I. Sultan,
represented by Mohammed Kamal, for variances
to the side yard setback and landscape
regulations

i

4

BDA 101-084

3104 San Lucas Avenue
REQUEST: Application of Dee Anna Hanchey
for special exceptions to the visual obstruction
regulations

5

REGULAR CASE

BDA 101-108

5541 Richard Avenue
REQUEST: Application of Staci Howie,
represented by Michael R. Coker, to appeal the
decision of an administrative official

ii

6

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE
The Commission/Board may hold a closed executive session regarding any item on this
agenda when:
1.

seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation,
settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the
Commission/Board under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct
of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act.
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071]

2.

deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position of
the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072]

3.

deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position of
the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.073]

4.

deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties,
discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a compliant or
charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is the
subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.074]

5.

deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security
personnel or devices.. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076]

6.

discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has
received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate, stay, or
expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting economic
development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other
incentive to a business prospect. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.086]

(Rev. 6-24-02)

iii

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2011

MISCELLANEOUS ITEM NO. 1
To approve the Board of Adjustment Panel C October 17, 2011 public hearing minutes.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2011

BDA 101-100

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:
Application of Patrick L. Boyd for a variance to the front yard setback regulations
at 6867 Avalon Avenue. This property is more fully described as Lot 4 in City
Block F/2805 and is zoned R-10(A), which requires a front yard setback of 30
feet. The applicant proposes to construct/maintain a structure and provide a 3
foot front yard setback, which will require a variance of 27 feet.
LOCATION:

6867 Avalon Avenue

APPLICANT:

Patrick L. Boyd

REQUEST:
•

A variance to the front yard setback regulations of 27’ is requested in
conjunction with constructing and maintaining swimming pool and a pool
equipment “structures” all or part of which would be located in one of the
site’s two 30’ front yard setbacks (Pickens Street) on a site developed with a
single family home. (No request has been made in this application to
construct/maintain any structure in the site’s Avalon Avenue front yard
setback).

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approval, subject to the following condition:
• Compliance with the submitted revised site plan is required.
Rationale:
• The subject site is unique and different from most lots zoned R-10(A) in that it
is a corner lot with a restrictive area due to two front yard setbacks. The
atypical two front yard setbacks on the approximately 12,500 square foot
property/subject site precludes it from being developed in a manner
commensurate with development on other similarly zoned properties - in this
case, the development on the property being the maintenance of a typicallysized single family home with an added swimming pool and related swimming
pool structure.
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:
The Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to grant
variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, coverage,
floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, minimum
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sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations
provided that the variance is:
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;
(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from
other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that
it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development
upon other parcels of land with the same zoning; and
(C) not granted to relieve a self created or personal hardship, nor for financial
reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of
land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same
zoning.
GENERAL FACTS:
•
•

•

•

Structures on lots zoned R-10(A) are required to provide a minimum front
yard setback of 30’.
The subject site is located at the northwest corner of Avalon Avenue and
Pickens Street. Regardless of how the existing single-family \structure on the
site is oriented or addressed (in this case, Avalon Avenue), the subject site
has two 30’ front yard setbacks along both streets. The site has a 30’ front
yard setback along Avalon Avenue, the shorter of the two frontages, which is
always deemed the front yard setback on a corner lot in a single- family
zoning district, and a 30’ front yard setback along Pickens Street, the longer
of the two frontages of this corner lot which would typically be regarded as a
side yard where only a 6’ yard setback would be required. But the site’s
Pickens Street frontage is deemed a front yard setback nonetheless to
maintain the continuity of the established front yard setback established by
the lots developed with single family homes north of the site that front/are
oriented eastward onto Pickens Street.
A revised scaled site plan (see Attachment A) has been submitted denoting a
portion of the proposed swimming pool structure and the entire “pool
equipment structure to be located 3’ from the Pickens Street front property
line or 27’ into the 30’ front yard setback; and (No encroachment is proposed
in the site’s Avalon Avenue 30’ front yard setback).
According to calculations taken by the Board Administrator from the submitted
revised site plan, the area of the proposed swimming pool structure to be
located in the site’s Pickens Street 30’ front yard setback is approximately
475 square feet in area or approximately 90 percent of the approximately 540
square foot footprint; and that all of the proposed 40 square foot “pool
equipment” structure is to be located in the site’s Pickens Street 30’ front yard
setback.
According to DCAD records, the “main improvement” at 6867 Avalon is a
structure built in 1952 with 2,887 square feet of living area; and that
“additional improvements” is an attached garage with 720 square feet. Note
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•

•

•

that although part of the existing home is located in the Pickens Street front
yard setback, the home is most likely a nonconforming structure ( a structure
that does not conform to the current front yard setback regulations but was
lawfully constructed under the regulations in force at the time of construction)
where the applicant (who has been fully advised of code provisions related to
nonconforming structures – that being the right to rebuild a nonconforming
structure ceases if the structure is destroyed by the intentional act of the
owner or the owner’s agent) has chose not to seek variance for it.
The subject site is sloped, somewhat irregular in shape (approximately 96’ on
the north, approximately 79’ on the south, approximately 132’ on the east,
and approximately 134’ on the west), and approximately 12,500 square feet in
area. The site is zoned R-10(A) where lots in this zoning district are typically
10,000 square feet in area. This site has two 30’ front yard setbacks; and two
6’ side yard setbacks; most residentially-zoned lots have one front yard
setback, two side yard setbacks, and one rear yard setback.
The site has approximately 94’ x 54’ or 5,100 square feet of developable area
left once its setbacks are accounted for as opposed to 94’ x 78’ or 7,300
square feet of developable area left if the site were more typical with having
just one front yard setback.
The structures requiring variance to the front yard setback regulations would
be allowed by right if the Pickens Street frontage of the property was a side
yard setback.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

R-10(A) (Single family district 10,000 square feet)
R-10(A) (Single family district 10,000 square feet)
R-10(A) (Single family district 10,000 square feet)
R-10(A) (Single family district 10,000 square feet)
R-10(A) (Single family district 10,000 square feet)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north,
south, east, and west are developed with single family uses.
Zoning/BDA History:
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on
or in the immediate vicinity of the subject site.
Timeline:
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July 29, 2011:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board
of Adjustment” and related documents which have been
included as part of this case report.

October 14, 2011: The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this
case to Board of Adjustment Panel C.
October 17, 2011: The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following
information:
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and
panel that will consider the application; the October 28th
deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to factor
into their analysis; and the November 4th deadline to
submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their
decision to approve or deny the request; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure
pertaining to documentary evidence.
November 1, 2011: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for
November public hearings. Review team members in
attendance included: the Sustainable Development and
Construction Department Current Planning Assistant
Director, the Acting Building Official, the Building Inspection
Chief Planner, the Board Administrator, the Building
Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction
Department Project Engineer, the Chief Arborist, and the
Assistant City Attorney to the Board.
No review comment sheets with comments were submitted
in conjunction with this application.
November 3 2011:

The applicant submitted additional information to staff
beyond what was submitted with the original application (see
Attachment A).

STAFF ANALYSIS:
•

•

This request focuses on constructing and maintaining swimming pool and a
pool equipment “structures” all or part of which would be located in one of the
site’s two 30’ front yard setbacks (Pickens Street) on a site developed with a
single family home.
The proposed swimming pool and a pool equipment “structures” that are the
issue of this request are to be located on a site that has two front yard
setbacks – a site with one front yard setback on Avalon Avenue (where no
structure is proposed to be located in); the other front yard setback on

BDA 101-100

1-4

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Pickens Street (where the proposed structures that are the issue of this
application are shown to be as close as 3’ from the Pickens Street front
property line or 27’ into the 30’ front yard setback).
Regardless of how the proposed structure on the site may be oriented or
addressed, the subject site has two 30’ front yard setbacks along both streets.
The site has a 30’ front yard setback along Avalon Avenue, the shorter of the
two frontages which is always deemed the front yard setback on a corner lot
in a single family zoning district, and a 30’ front yard setback along Pickens
Street, the longer of the two frontages of this corner lot which would typically
be regarded as a side yard. (The structures requiring front yard variance in
this application would be permitted by right if the site’s Pickens Street
frontage were deemed a side yard).
The site’s Pickens Street frontage is deemed a front yard setback
nonetheless in order to maintain the continuity of the established front yard
setback established by the lots developed with single family homes north of
the site that front/are oriented eastward onto Pickens Street.
According to calculations taken by the Board Administrator from the
submitted site plan, the area of the proposed swimming pool structure to be
located in the site’s Pickens Street 30’ front yard setback is approximately
475 square feet in area or approximately 90 percent of the approximately 540
square foot footprint; and that all of the proposed 40 square foot “pool
equipment” structure is to be located in the site’s Pickens Street 30’ front yard
setback.
According to DCAD records, the “main improvement” at 6867 Avalon is a
structure built in 1952 with 2,887 square feet of living area; and that
“additional improvements” is an attached garage with 720 square feet. Note
that although part of the existing home is located in the Pickens Street front
yard setback, the home is most likely a nonconforming structure ( a structure
that does not conform to the current front yard setback regulations but was
lawfully constructed under the regulations in force at the time of construction)
where the applicant (who has been fully advised of code provisions related to
nonconforming structures – that being the right to rebuild a nonconforming
structure ceases if the structure is destroyed by the intentional act of the
owner or the owner’s agent) has chose not to seek variance for it.
The subject site is sloped, somewhat irregular in shape (approximately 96’ on
the north, approximately 79’ on the south, approximately 132’ on the east,
and approximately 134’ on the west), and approximately 12,500 square feet in
area. The site is zoned R-10(A) where lots in this zoning district are typically
10,000 square feet in area. This site has two 30’ front yard setbacks; and two
6’ side yard setbacks; most residentially-zoned lots have one front yard
setback, two side yard setbacks, and one rear yard setback.
The site has approximately 94’ x 54’ or 5,100 square feet of developable area
left once its setbacks are accounted for as opposed to 94’ x 78’ or 7,300
square feet of developable area left if the site were more typical with having
just one front yard setback.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
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-

•

•

That granting the variance to the Pickens Street front yard setback
regulations will not be contrary to the public interest when, owing to
special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in
unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be
observed and substantial justice done.
- The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that
differs from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area,
shape, or slope, that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner
commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land in districts
with the same R-10(A) zoning classification.
- The variance would not be granted to relieve a self created or personal
hardship, nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a
privilege in developing this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land in districts with the same R-10(A)
zoning classification.
If the Board were to grant the variance request, subject to the submitted
revised site plan, the structures in the front yard setback would be limited to
what is shown on this document– which in this case is a structure to be
located as close as 3’ from the Pickens Street front property line (or as much
as 27’ into this 30’ front yard setback).
The applicant is aware that his request for variance to the front yard setback
regulations will not provide relief to any existing or proposed noncompliant
issues on the subject site pertaining to the City’s visual obstruction
regulations.

BDA 101-100

1-6

BDA 101-100

1-7

BDA 101-100

1-8

BDA 101-100

1-9

BDA 101-100

1-10

BDA 101-100

1-11

BDA 101-100

1-12

BDA 101-100

1-13

BDA 101-100

1-14

BDA 101-100

1-15

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA101-100
23 Property Owners Notified
Label # Address

Owner

1

6867

AVALON AVE

JONSSON HOLLY G &

2

6858

AVALON AVE

JOHNSTON RICHARD D & SHALMIR TIPPIT
JOHN

3

6850

AVALON AVE

COOK BYRON & APRIL REV TRUST BYRON
C&A

4

6847

AVALON AVE

MORENO BARBARA F ET AL

5

6851

AVALON AVE

HEARD CHARLES R

6

6859

AVALON AVE

SHANNON JAY & ROBIN

7

6863

BURWOOD LN

DYKE GARY

8

6869

BURWOOD LN

RAY IAN G PMB 348

9

6873

BURWOOD LN

JOHNSON ERIC W

10

6882

AVALON AVE

HAMILTON SARAH H

11

6878

AVALON AVE

INGRAM KELLY

12

6874

AVALON AVE

RAY IAN & ERIN M

13

6875

AVALON AVE

HILLIARD JEFFREY & STEPHANIE

14

6879

AVALON AVE

BROOKS JOHN PRESTON

15

6891

AVALON AVE

HUGHEY RICHARD

16

6910

TOKALON DR

ROSE MICHAEL J

17

6904

TOKALON DR

RICHMOND ROBERT H

18

2426

PICKENS ST

WESTERBERG ROBERT J

19

6870

TOKALON DR

HOUGHTELING ANN R

20

6858

TOKALON DR

FRANKLIN TALCOTT J & JENNIFER T

21

2432

HIDEAWAY DR

CLAYTON GARY E & MARSHA SWANN

22

2425

PICKENS ST

FREEMAN RICHARD WILLIAM

23

2429

PICKENS ST

HATTO JOHN C & CASSANDRA L
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2011

BDA 101-102

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:
Application of Elias Rodriguez/CCI for a special exception to the side yard
setback regulation at 6331 Petain Avenue. This property is more fully described
as Lot 9 and the eastern 10.56 feet of Lot in City Block 15/5810 and is zoned R7.5(A), which requires a side yard setback of 5 feet. The applicant proposes to
construct/maintain a carport and provide a 0 foot side yard setback, which will
require a special exception of 5 feet.
LOCATION:

6331 Petain Avenue

APPLICANT:

Elias Rodriguez/CCI

REQUEST:
•

A special exception to the side yard setback regulations of 5’ is requested in
conjunction with maintaining an existing approximately 450 square foot metal
carport attached to a single-family home, part of which is located in the site’s
5’ side yard setback on the west side of the property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception
to the side yard setback regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is
when in the opinion of the board, the carport will not have a detrimental impact
on surrounding properties.
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO ALLOW A CARPORT IN THE
SIDE YARD:
The Board of Adjustment may grant a special exception to the minimum side
yard requirements to allow a carport for a single-family or duplex use when, in
the opinion of the Board, the carport will not have a detrimental impact on
surrounding properties. In determining whether to grant a special exception, the
Board shall consider the following:
(1) Whether the requested special exception is compatible with the character of
the neighborhood.
(2) Whether the value of surrounding properties will be adversely affected.
(3) The suitability of the size and location of the carport.
(4) The materials to be used in construction of the carport.
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(Storage of items other than motor vehicles is prohibited in a carport for which a
special exception is granted in this section of the Code).
ORIGINAL GENERAL FACTS:
•

•

•

•
•

•

•

A 5’ side yard setback is required in the R-7.5(A) zoning district.
The applicant has submitted a revised site plan and elevation plan (see
Attachment A) indicating the location of the carport on the site’s western side
property line or 5’ into the 5’ side yard setback.
The following information was gleaned from the submitted revised site plan:
- The carport is represented to be 38’ in length and from 10’ – 16’ 8” in
width (447 square feet in total area) of which 190 square feet or
approximately 40 percent is located in the western side yard setback.
The following information was gleaned from the submitted revised elevation
plan:
- Represented to be 9’ in height, slightly higher in with the cornice line of the
house, with aluminum metal roofing and with aluminum frame.
The subject site is approximately 150’ x 50’ (or 7,500 square feet) in area.
According to DCAD, the property at 6331 Petain has the following:
− “main improvement” - a structure in “good” condition built in 1945 with
1,389 square feet of living area,
− “additional improvements” – “room addition” with 540 square feet, and
“attached carport” with 260 square feet.
The Dallas Development Code provides for the Board of Adjustment to
consider special exceptions for carports in the side yard with a specific basis
for this type of appeal. (Note that the Dallas Development Code does not
provide a definition of “carport” however Building Inspection interprets a
“carport” to be a structure that would cover a vehicle and be open on at least
one side. Building Inspection has recently been interpreting what would
appear to a layperson to be a garage without a garage door as a “carport”).
The Dallas Development Code provides for the Board of Adjustment to
consider variances for structures in the side yard setback with a different
basis for appeal than that of special exceptions for carports in the side yard
setback.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet)

Land Use:
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The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north,
east, south, and west are developed with single family uses.
Zoning/BDA History:
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on
or in the immediate vicinity of the subject site.
Timeline:
August 11, 2011:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board
of Adjustment” and related documents which have been
included as part of this case report.

October 14, 2011: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to
Board of Adjustment Panel C.
October 17, 2011: The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following
information:
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and
panel that will consider the application; the October 28th
deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to factor
into their analysis; and the November 4th deadline to
submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their
decision to approve or deny the request; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure
pertaining to documentary evidence.
October 21, 2011: The Board Administrator emailed the applicant his concerns
that arose from further review of the application – specifically
what appeared to be discrepancies between what is
conveyed on the applicant’s submitted site plan/elevations
from what the administrator had photographed on the
subject site the week prior. The administrator requested that
the applicant provide clarity as to the application was made
to: 1)
modify the existing carport as photographed on the
site to what is shown on the applicant’s submitted site plan
and elevation (noting how what appeared to be the carport “new addition 420 sq. ft.” - on the submitted site plan was
located behind the building footprint of the “existing one
store house” but the photos showed the existing carport
even with façade of the existing home; or to maintain the
existing carport as is. (The administrator noted that if the
application was to maintain the carport as is then the
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applicant would need to submit a revised site plan and
elevation that accurately represented the features of the
existing carport to Todd Duerksen and him no later than
noon, October 28th).
October 27, 2011: The applicant emailed the Board Administrator conveying
that he had actually went to do a field inspection that day,
and determined that he needed to modify the original plans
to reflect what is actually there, and re-send updated ones.
The applicant conveyed that his client built without a
permit therefore has to apply for a building permit as well.
October 31, 2011:

The applicant submitted additional information beyond what
was submitted with the original application (see Attachment
A).

November 1, 2011: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for
November public hearings. Review team members in
attendance included: the Sustainable Development and
Construction Department Current Planning Assistant
Director, the Acting Building Official, the Building Inspection
Chief Planner, the Board Administrator, the Building
Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction
Department Project Engineer, the Chief Arborist, and the
Assistant City Attorney to the Board.
No review comment sheets with comments were submitted
in conjunction with this application.
STAFF ANALYSIS:
•
•
•
•
•

This request focuses on maintaining an existing approximately 450 square
foot metal carport that is located on a side property line or 5’ into the required
5’ side yard setback on the west side of the property.
A revised site plan has been submitted indicating that the carport structure is
38’ in length and 10’ – 16’ 8” in width.
The submitted revised elevation represents the carport is 9’ in height, slightly
higher in with the cornice line of the house, with aluminum metal roofing and
with aluminum frame.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
- That granting this special exception to the side yard setback regulations of
5’ will not have a detrimental impact on surrounding properties.
As of November 7, 2011, no letters had been submitted in support or in
opposition to the request.
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•

•

•

Typically, staff has suggested that the Board impose conditions with this type
of appeal. The following conditions would restrict the location and size of the
carport in the side yard setback; would require the carport in the side yard
setback to be maintained (in this case) in a specific design with specific
materials and in a specific configuration; and would require the applicant to
mitigate any water drainage-related issues that the carport may cause on the
lot immediately west:
1. Compliance with the submitted revised site plan and revised elevation is
required.
2. The carport structure must remain open at all times.
3. No lot-to-lot drainage is permitted in conjunction with this carport special
exception.
4. All applicable building permits must be obtained.
5. No item (other than a motor vehicle) may be stored in the carport.
If the Board chooses to grant this side yard special exception request, and
impose the submitted revised site plan and revised elevation as a condition,
the applicant would only be provided exception for what has been applied for,
in this case, exception for the carport structure in the required side yard
setback as represented/shown on these documents.
The applicant is aware that his request for a special exception to the side yard
setback regulations for a carport will not provide relief to any existing or
proposed noncompliant issues on the subject site pertaining to the City’s
visual obstruction regulations.
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Notification List of Property Owners
BDA101-102
24 Property Owners Notified
Label # Address
1

6331

Owner
PETAIN AVE

MACEDO MARCOS CARACHURE &
GENARA MARTINE

2

6402

PETAIN AVE

CASTANEDA ADRIAN & LETICIA

3

6406

PETAIN AVE

GONZALEZ DAVID

4

6410

PETAIN AVE

MACIAS MARIO

5

6402

LOVETT AVE

CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC

6

6406

LOVETT AVE

GONZALEX ELISEO & JUANA

7

6410

LOVETT AVE

MECCA APRIL INC

8

6411

PETAIN AVE

PIO IGNACIO & ANTONIA G

9

6407

PETAIN AVE

MENDEZ GUADALUPE & FRANCISCO

10

6403

PETAIN AVE

MENDEZ BENJAMIN & CHRISTINA A

11

6316

PETAIN AVE

JIMENEZ GABRIEL

12

6312

PETAIN AVE

DORIA JESUS C & VERONICA L

13

6322

PETAIN AVE

DAVILA JOSE G

14

6326

PETAIN AVE

TAYLOR ALICE E DODD

15

6330

PETAIN AVE

GONZALEZ BRENDA ELIZABETH

16

6310

LOVETT AVE

MORENO TINA & MARIA ELDA
GUERRERO

17

6314

LOVETT AVE

RODRIGUEZ ARTURO H & MARIA A

18

6318

LOVETT AVE

GARZA ALFONSO

19

6324

LOVETT AVE

RUEDA FRANCISCO

20

6328

LOVETT AVE

CHICO ROGELIO S & ISABEL R

21

6321

PETAIN AVE

ALMEIDA ABEL & OLGA OCHOA

22

6315

PETAIN AVE

MATA LAURA JULIE & MATA ERIKA
YADIRA

23

6311

24

6325

BDA 101-102

PETAIN AVE
PETAINAVE

HERNANDEZ MARIA V & JOSE O MEDINA
ROBLES REYNALDO & ESTELLA
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2011

BDA 101-104

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:
Application of Clifton Phillips for a variance to the landscape regulations at 6712
Patrol Way. This property is more fully described as Lot 1 in City Block A/6896
and is zoned PD 625 (residential/retirement housing use subdistrict), which
requires mandatory landscaping. The applicant proposes to construct a structure
and provide an alternate landscape plan, which will require a variance.
LOCATION:

6712 Patrol Way

APPLICANT:

Clifton Phillips

REQUEST:
•

A variance to the landscape regulations is requested in conjunction with
completing and maintaining a 112-unit residential/retirement housing
development (Magnolia Trace) and not fully meeting the specific landscape
requirements of PD No. 625.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approval, subject to the following condition:
• Compliance with the submitted alternate landscape plan is required.
Rationale:
• A literal enforcement of certain landscape requirements of PD 625 would
result in unnecessary hardship where the slope of the subject site precludes
the applicant from fully complying with specific PD. No. 625 requirements
related to the spacing of trees and the provision of tree grates along Patrol
Way and Crouch Road.
• The City of Dallas Chief Arborist recommends approval of this request given
how development of the property along Patrol Way required slope
adjustments for drainage and site protection, and how Crouch Road is not at
a proper elevation and does not provide curb or infrastructure to support the
placement of a tree grate/sidewalk combination for the site.
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:
The Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to grant
variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, coverage,
floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, minimum
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sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations
provided that the variance is:
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;
(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from
other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that
it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development
upon other parcels of land with the same zoning; and
(C) not granted to relieve a self created or personal hardship, nor for financial
reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of
land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same
zoning.
GENERAL FACTS:
•

•

•

•

•

The subject site is located in PD No. 625 – a Planned Development District
that was created in 2002 and made up of three subdistricts: a residential use
subdistrict, a residential/retirement housing use subdistrict (the subject site),
and a mixed use subdistrict.
PD No. 625 states that “except as modified in this section (Landscaping), the
regulations in Article X, “Landscape and Tree Preservation Regulations,”
apply in this district. The PD additionally provides additional “landscaping” for
the “residential/retirement housing use subdistrict” – the subdistrict in this PD
that is the subject site.
The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo to the Board
Administrator regarding the applicant’s submitted alternate landscape plan
(see Attachment A). The memo states among other things how the applicant’s
request is triggered by the new construction of retirement housing on the site;
and where relief is sought from the tree spacing and tree grate requirements
of the PD. The arborist’s memo explains several “factors’ related to the
application, and recommends approval of the request.
The site is sloped, virtually rectangular in shape (approximately 500’ on the
northeast, approximately 504’ on the southwest; approximately 800’ on the
southeast, and approximately 760’ on the northwest) and according to the
application 8.94 acres in area. The subject site is zoned PD No. 625
(residential/retirement housing use subdistrict).
DCAD shows “no record found” for property at 6712 Patrol Way.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
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R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet)
PD No. 625 (residential use subdistrict)

3-2

East:
West:

PD No. 625 (residential use subdistrict)
PD No. 625 (residential use subdistrict)

Land Use:
The subject site is being developed as a 112-unit residential/retirement housing
development (Magnolia Trace). The areas to the north, east, south, and west
appear to be undeveloped.
Zoning/BDA History:
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on
or in the immediate vicinity of the subject site.
Timeline:
July 28, 2011:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board
of Adjustment” and related documents which have been
included as part of this case report.

October 14, 2011: The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this
case to Board of Adjustment Panel C.
October 20, 2011: The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following
information:
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and
panel that will consider the application; the October 28th
deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to factor
into their analysis; and the November 4th deadline to
submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their
decision to approve or deny the request; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure
pertaining to documentary evidence.
November 1, 2011: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for
November public hearings. Review team members in
attendance included: the Sustainable Development and
Construction Department Current Planning Assistant
Director, the Acting Building Official, the Building Inspection
Chief Planner, the Board Administrator, the Building
Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction
Department Project Engineer, the Chief Arborist, and the
Assistant City Attorney to the Board.
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November 4, 2011:

The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo that
provided his comments regarding the request (see
Attachment A).

STAFF ANALYSIS:
•
•

•

•
•

•

•

This request focuses on completing and maintaining a 112-unit
residential/retirement housing development (Magnolia Trace) and not fully
meeting the specific landscape requirements of PD No. 625.
Given specific provisions of the landscape provisions of PD No. 625, the
applicant can only seek these leniencies from the board of adjustment by
requesting a variance to the landscape regulations as opposed to the more
typical special exception to the landscape regulations.
The subject site is sloped, virtually rectangular in shape (approximately 500’
on the northeast, approximately 504’ on the southwest; approximately 800’ on
the southeast, and approximately 760’ on the northwest) and according to the
application 8.94 acres in area. The subject site is zoned PD No. 625
(residential/retirement housing use subdistrict).
DCAD shows “no record found” for property at 6712 Patrol Way.
The City of Dallas Chief Arborist recommends approval of this request given
how development of the property along Patrol Way required slope
adjustments for drainage and site protection, and how Crouch Road is not at
a proper elevation and does not provide curb or infrastructure to support the
placement of a tree grate/sidewalk combination for the site. The arborist
states that the general slope of the property and the drainage slope along the
street perimeter creates hardship that prohibits compliance with site
requirements.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
- That granting the variance to the landscape regulations will not be
contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice
done.
- The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that
differs from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area,
shape, or slope, that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner
commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land in districts
with the same PD No. 625 zoning classification.
- The variance would not be granted to relieve a self created or personal
hardship, nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a
privilege in developing this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land in districts with the PD No. 625
zoning classification.
If the Board were to grant this request and impose a condition that the
applicant must comply with the submitted alternate landscape plan, the site
would be “varied” from the tree spacing and tree grate requirements of PD
No. 625.
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Notification List of Property Owners
BDA101-104
3 Property Owners Notified
Label # Address

Owner

1

6601

LANCASTER RD

261 CW SPRINGS LTD

2

6601

LANCASTER RD

UHF MAGNOLIA TRACE LP SUITE 125

3

5703

BDA 101-104
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ADAMS JULIA &
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2011

BDA 101-072

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:
Application of Mohammed I. Sultan, represented by Mohammed Kamal, for variances to
the side yard setback regulations and landscape regulations at 3003 S. Buckner
Boulevard. This property is more fully described as Lot 1 in City Block D/6179 and is
zoned PD-366, Subarea 6, which requires a side yard setback of 20 feet where there is
residential adjacency for new construction and requires mandatory landscaping. The
applicant proposes to construct/maintain a structure and provide a 1 foot side yard
setback, which will require a variance of 19 feet to the side yard setback regulations,
and provide an alternate landscape plan, which will require a variance to the landscape
regulations
LOCATION:

3003 S. Buckner Boulevard

APPLICANT:

Mohammed I. Sultan
Represented by Mohammed Kamal

REQUESTS:
•

The following appeals have been made in this application on a site developed with a
fuel station/convenience store structure/use (Conoco):
1. A variance to the side yard setback regulations of 19’ is made in conjunction with
maintaining an approximately 1,100 square foot addition on an approximately
1,000 square foot convenience store structure, virtually of which is located in the
site’s 20’ side yard setback on the north side of the site;
2. A variance to the side yard setback regulations of approximately 16’ 6” is made in
conjunction with maintaining an approximately 1,100 square foot addition on an
approximately 1,000 square foot convenience store structure part of which is
located in the site’s 20’ side yard setback on the west side of the site;
3. A variance to the side yard setback regulations of approximately 2’ is made in
conjunction with maintaining an approximately 1,000 square foot convenience
store structure, part of which is located in the site’s 20’ side yard setback on the
west side of the site; and
4. A variance to the side yard setback regulations of up to 18’ 8” is requested in
conjunction with locating and maintaining an approximately 64 square foot
dumpster structure which is located in the site’s 20’ side yard setback on the
west side of the site.
5. A variance to the landscape regulations is requested in conjunction with
maintaining the existing structure on the site, and not fully meeting the specific
landscape requirements of PD No. 366 and Article X: The Landscape
Regulations of the Dallas Development Code..
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Denial of the requests
Rationale:
• The applicant had not substantiated how either the restrictive area, shape, or slope
of the site/lot preclude it from being developed in a manner commensurate with
development found on other PD No. 366 (Subarea 6) zoned lots; nor how a literal
enforcement of the code provisions (including setback and landscape regulations)
results in unnecessary hardship.
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:
The Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to grant
variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, offstreet parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance
is:
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;
(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and
(C) not granted to relieve a self created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
GENERAL FACTS (side yard variances):
•

The minimum side yard setback on a lot zoned PD 366 (Subarea 6) is 20 feet where
adjacent to or directly across an alley from a single family, duplex, townhouse, or
multifamily zoning district; or no minimum in all other cases. The subject site directly
abuts an R-7.5(A) (single family) zoning district to the north and west – an area that
is developed as the Pleasant Mound Cemetery.
The applicant has submitted a site plan indicating a “proposed extension” structure
that is 1,082 square feet attached to an “existing 1 story building” that is 1,030
square feet. Although the site plan denotes a “proposed extension” along with an
“existing 1 story building,” it appears from a field visit of the site that the “proposed
extension” has been completed and is in the setbacks. The “proposed extension”
structure is represented on the site plan as being 1’ 1” from the site’s northern side
property line (or 18’ 11” into this required 20’ side yard setback) and approximately
3’ 6” from the site’s western side property line (or 16’ 6” into this required 20’ side
yard setback). The site plan also represents that the “existing 1 story building”
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•

•

•
•

structure is approximately 18’ from the site’s side property line on the west (or 2’ into
this required 20’ side yard setback). Lastly, the site plan also denotes a dumpster
structure that (given its mobility) could potentially be located as close as 1’ 4” from
the site’s side property line on the west (or as much as 18’ 8” into this required 20’
side yard setback).
According to calculations taken by the Board Administrator from the submitted site
plan, virtually the entire 1,082 square foot “proposed extension” structure is located
in the site’s northern 20’ side yard setback; about 320 square feet (or approximately
30 percent) of the “proposed extension” structure, about 50 square feet (or
approximately 4 percent) of the 1,030 square foot “existing 1 story building”
structure, and the entire 64 square foot dumpster structure are located in the site’s
western 20’ side yard setback.
The site is flat, is rectangular in shape (116.5’ x 125’), and is approximately 14,600
square feet in area. The site is zoned PD 366 (Subarea 6). The site has two front
yard setbacks along both street frontages which is typical of any corner lot not zoned
agricultural, single family, or duplex.
According to DCAD records, the “improvements” at 3003 S. Buckner Boulevard is a
976 square foot “convenience store” built in 1998.
On August 15, 2011, the Board conducted a public hearing and heard testimony
from the applicant and staff. The Board delayed action on the application until their
November 14th public hearing in order for the applicant to possibly amend his
application by adding a request for a special exception to the landscape and/or
screening regulations.

GENERAL FACTS (landscape variance):
•

•

•

•

The subject site is located in PD No. 366 – a Planned Development District that was
created in 1992. PD No. 366 includes specific provisions regarding landscaping. The
applicant has submitted an amended application and revised alternate
“site/landscape plan” (see Attachments A and B).
The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo to the Board Administrator
regarding the applicant’s revised “site/landscape plan” (see Attachment C). The
memo states among other things how the applicant’s request is triggered by the
construction of a building addition in 2005; and where relief is sought from parkway
landscaping, site area landscaping, front yard strip landscaping, and mandatory
perimeter landscape buffer requirements of either the landscape requirements of PD
No. 366 or Article X: The Landscape Regulations of the Dallas Development Code.
The arborist’s memo explains several “factors’ related to the application, and
recommends denial of the request.
The site is flat, is rectangular in shape (116.5’ x 125’), and is approximately 14,600
square feet in area. The site is zoned PD 366 (Subarea 6). The site has two front
yard setbacks along both street frontages which is typical of any corner lot not zoned
agricultural, single family, or duplex.
According to DCAD records, the “improvements” at 3003 S. Buckner Boulevard is a
976 square foot “convenience store” built in 1998.
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
Permit)
South:
Permit)
East:
West:
Permit)

PD No. 366 (Subarea 6) (Planned Development)
R-7.5(A) (SUP 92) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)(Specific Use
R-7.5(A) (SUP 92) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)(Specific Use
PD No. 366 (Subarea 6) (Planned Development)
R-7.5(A) (SUP 92) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)(Specific Use

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a convenience store/fuel station structure/use
(Conoco). The areas to the north, south, and west are developed a cemetery use
(Pleasant Mound Cemetery); and the area to the east is developed with commercial and
retail uses.
Zoning/BDA History:
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.
Timeline:
June 6, 2011:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

June 22, 2011:

The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to
Board of Adjustment Panel C.

June 30, 2011:

The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following
information:
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the August 1st deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the August 5th deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• additional evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s docket
materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.
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August 2, 2011:

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for August public
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Development and Construction Department Assistant Director, the
Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans
Examiner/Development
Code
Specialist,
the
Sustainable
Development and Construction Department Project Engineer, and
the Assistant City Attorney to the Board.
The Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code
Specialist raised a concern about whether the site was in
compliance with Article X: The Landscape Regulations. Staff
discussed that while the site may not be in compliance with these
regulations, the applicant made no request for the board to
consider any leniency or exception to these regulations, and that
the applicant’s request for variances to the side yard setback
regulations will not provide any relief to any existing or proposed
noncompliant issues on the subject site pertaining to Article X: The
Landscape Regulations.
No review comment sheets with comments were submitted in
conjunction with this application.

August 15, 2011:

The Board conducted a public hearing and heard testimony from
the applicant and staff. The Board delayed action on the application
until their November 14th public hearing in order for the applicant to
possibly amend his application by adding a request for a special
exception to the landscape and/or screening regulations.

October 25 & 31, 2011:

The applicant amended his application and submitted a revised
alternate “site/landscape plan” to staff (see Attachments A and B).
(Note that the applicant informed the Board Administrator that the
revised site/landscape plan made no amendments to the locations
and sizes of the structures as conveyed on the originally submitted
site plan).

October 25, 2011: The Board Administrator emailed the applicant and the applicant’s
representative the following information:
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the October 28th deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the November 4th deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.
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November 1, 2011: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for November
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Current
Planning Assistant Director, the Acting Building Official, the Building
Inspection Chief Planner, the Board Administrator, the Building
Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist,
the Sustainable Development and Construction Department Project
Engineer, the Chief Arborist, and the Assistant City Attorney to the
Board.
November 3, 2011: The Chief Arborist submitted a memo to the Board Administrator
pertaining to the landscape variance request (see Attachment C).
STAFF ANALYSIS (side yard variances):
•

•

•

•
•

The requests focus on maintaining portions of an existing convenience store
structure/use (Conoco), part of which are located in the northern and western side
yard setbacks, and a dumpster structure all of which is located in the western side
yard setback.
According to calculations taken by the Board Administrator from the submitted site
plan, virtually the entire 1,082 square foot “proposed extension” structure is located
in the site’s northern 20’ side yard setback; about 320 square feet (or approximately
30 percent) of the “proposed extension” structure, about 50 square feet (or
approximately 4 percent) of the 1,030 square foot “existing 1 story building”
structure, and the entire 64 square foot dumpster structure are located in the site’s
western 20’ side yard setback.
The site is flat, is rectangular in shape (116.5’ x 125’), and is approximately 14,600
square feet in area. The site is zoned PD 366 (Subarea 6). The site has two front
yard setbacks along both street frontages which is typical of any corner lot not zoned
agricultural, single family, or duplex.
According to DCAD records, the “improvements” on the property is a 976 square
foot “convenience store” built in 1998.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
- That granting the variances to the side yard setback regulations of up to 19’ will
not be contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.
- The variances are necessary to permit development of the subject site that
differs from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or
slope, that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with
the development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same PD No. 366
(Subarea 6) zoning classification.
- The variances would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal
hardship, nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in
developing this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to
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•

•

other parcels of land in districts with the same PD No. 366 (Subarea 6) zoning
classification.
If the Board were to grant the variances to the side yard setback regulations,
imposing a condition whereby the applicant must comply with the submitted site plan
and/or the submitted revised site/landscape plan (which the applicant states made
no amendments to the locations and sizes of the structures as conveyed on the
originally submitted site plan), the encroachments into these setbacks would be
limited to what is shown on either one of these plans which in this case are
structures that are located as close as 1’ from the side property line or as much as
19’ into the 20’ side yard setbacks.
The applicant’s request for variances to the side yard setback regulations will not
provide any relief to any existing or proposed noncompliant issues on the subject
site pertaining to either the landscape requirements of PD No. 366 or Article X: The
Landscape Regulations of the Dallas Development Code.

STAFF ANALYSIS (landscape variance):
•

•

•

•
•
•

This request focuses on maintaining an existing convenience store structure/use
(Conoco), and not fully complying with parkway landscaping, site area landscaping,
front yard strip landscaping, and mandatory perimeter landscape buffer
requirements of either the landscape requirements of PD No. 366 or Article X: The
Landscape Regulations of the Dallas Development Code.
Given specific provisions of the landscape provisions of PD No. 366, the applicant
can only seek these leniencies from the board of adjustment by requesting a
variance to the landscape regulations within this PD as opposed to the more typical
special exception to the landscape regulations.
The site is flat, is rectangular in shape (116.5’ x 125’), and is approximately 14,600
square feet in area. The site is zoned PD 366 (Subarea 6). The site has two front
yard setbacks along both street frontages which is typical of any corner lot not zoned
agricultural, single family, or duplex.
According to DCAD records, the “improvements” at 3003 S. Buckner Boulevard is a
976 square foot “convenience store” built in 1998.
The City of Dallas Chief Arborist recommends denial of this request.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
- That granting the variance to the landscape regulations will not be contrary to the
public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this
chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the
ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.
- The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same PD No. 366
zoning classification.
- The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing
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•

•

this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels
of land in districts with the PD No. 366 zoning classification.
If the Board were to grant this request and impose a condition that the applicant
must comply with the submitted revised site/landscape plan, the site would be
“varied” from parkway landscaping, site area landscaping, front yard strip
landscaping, and mandatory perimeter landscape buffer requirements of either the
landscape requirements of PD No. 366 or Article X: The Landscape Regulations of
the Dallas Development Code.
The applicant’s request for variance to the landscape regulations will not provide any
relief to the existing noncompliant issue on the subject site pertaining to side yard
setbacks.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION: AUGUST 15, 2011
APPEARING IN FAVOR:
APPEARING IN OPPOSITION:

Mohammed Kamal, 7953 Pinkerton Ct., Plano, TX
No one

MOTION: Moore
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 101-072, hold this matter
under advisement until November 14, 2011.
SECONDED: Maten
AYES: 5–Boyd, Moore, Malter, Coulter, Richard
NAYS: 0 - None
MOTION PASSED: 5 – 0 (Unanimously)
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Notification List of Property Owners
BDA101-072
8 Property Owners Notified
Label # Address

Owner

1

3151

BUCKNER

PLEASANT MOUND CEMETERY ASSOCIATION

2

3003

BUCKNER

EAST BENGAL CORP

3

8050

SCYENE

CEMETERY

4

2952

BUCKNER

MONA & NADA CORPORATION

5

8106

SCYENE

ZUNIGA CLAUDIA Y

6

3110

BUCKNER

MOHAWK MOTEL

7
8

3004
3026

BUCKNER
BUCKNER

FIREBRAND PROPERTIES LP
ROBERTSON EUGENE
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2011

BDA 101-084

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:
Application of Dee Anna Hanchey for special exceptions to the visual obstruction
regulations at 3104 San Lucas Avenue. This property is more fully described as
Lot 1 in City Block L/7312 and is zoned R-7.5(A) which requires a 20 foot visibility
triangle at alley and driveway approaches. The applicant proposes to locate and
maintain items in required visibility triangles, which will require special
exceptions.
LOCATION:

3104 San Lucas Avenue

APPLICANT:

Dee Anna Hanchey

REQUESTS:
•

Special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations are requested in
conjunction with either maintaining or modifying and maintaining an eight-foot
high solid wood fence/sliding wood gate in the two 20-foot visibility triangles at
the drive approach into the site from Matterhorn Drive, and at the 20-foot
visibility triangle at the intersection of the alley immediately south of the site
and Matterhorn Drive. The site is developed as a single family home.

ORIGINAL SEPTEMBER STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:
(1)
Approval of the requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction
regulations to maintain an eight-foot high solid wood fence/gate in the two 20-foot
visibility triangles at the drive approach into the site from Matterhorn Drive,
subject to the following condition:
• Compliance with the submitted site plan and elevation is required.
Rationale:
• The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Engineering
Assistant Director recommends approval of these requests.
• The applicant has substantiated how the location of the items in these drive
approach visibility triangles does not constitute a traffic hazard.
(2)
Denial of the request for a special exception to the visual obstruction
regulations to maintain an eight-foot high solid wood fence/gate in the 20footvisibility triangle at the intersection of the alley immediately south of the site
and Matterhorn Drive.
Rationale:
• The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Engineering
Assistant Director recommends denial of this request.
• The applicant has not substantiated how the location of the items in this 20foot visibility triangle does not constitute a traffic hazard.
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UPDATED NOVEMBER STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:
(1)
Approval of the requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction
regulations to maintain an eight-foot high solid wood fence/gate in the two 20-foot
visibility triangles at the drive approach into the site from Matterhorn Drive,
subject to the following condition:
• Compliance with the submitted site plan and elevation is required as the
features shown on these documents relate to the fence located in the two 20foot visibility triangles at the drive approach into the site from Matterhorn
Drive only.
Rationale:
• The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Engineering
Assistant Director recommends approval of these requests.
• The applicant has substantiated how the location of the fence and gate in
these drive approach visibility triangles does not constitute a traffic hazard.
(2)
Denial of the request for a special exception to the visual obstruction
regulations to maintain an eight-foot high solid wood fence/gate in the 20footvisibility triangle at the intersection of the alley immediately south of the site
and Matterhorn Drive.
Rationale:
• The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Project Engineer
recommends denial of this request, and only supports the applicant’s
proposal to relocate the existing solid wood fence where it no longer
encroaches into this required visibility triangle.
• The applicant has not substantiated how either the location of the existing
solid wood fence with safety mirrors or a modification to the existing solid
wood fence with added windows with open wrought iron panels in this 20-foot
visibility triangle does not constitute a traffic hazard.
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE VISUAL OBSTRUCTION
REGULATIONS:
The Board shall grant a special exception to the requirements of the visual
obstruction regulations when, in the opinion of the Board, the item will not
constitute a traffic hazard.
GENERAL FACTS:
•

The Dallas Development Code states the following with regard to visibility
triangles: A person shall not erect, place, or maintain a structure, berm, plant
life or any other item on a lot if the item is:
- in a visibility triangle as defined in the Code (45-foot visibility triangles at
street intersections, and 20 foot visibility triangles at drive approaches and
at alleys on properties zoned single family); and
- between two and a half and eight feet in height measured from the top of
the adjacent street curb (or the grade of the portion on the street adjacent
to the visibility triangle).
BDA 101-084
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•

•

A site plan had been submitted that showed a fence (and sliding gate) located
in the two 20-foot visibility triangles at the drive approach into the site from
Matterhorn Drive (lengths of approximately six feet in each triangle), and in
the 20-foot visibility triangle at the intersection of the alley immediately south
of the site at Matterhorn Drive (length of approximately five feet in this
triangle). An elevation document had been submitted that represents what
appears as a solid fence (no materials are denoted on the elevation) that is
eight feet in height.
On September 19, 2011, the Board conducted a public hearing and heard
testimony from the applicant and staff. The Board delayed action on the
application until their November 14th public hearing for the applicant to
possibly amend his application/proposal with particular focus on what was to
be maintained or modified and maintained in the 20-foot visibility triangle at
the intersection of the alley immediately south of the site at Matterhorn Drive
On October 27, 2011, the applicant submitted additional information to staff
(see Attachment B). This information included what the applicant described
as “new proposals that focus on pedestrian safety at the intersection of
Matterhorn Drive and the alley between San Lucas Avenue and San Marcus
Avenue.” The applicant entitled his three proposals as: Proposal A - Safety
Mirror Solution, Proposal B - Decorative Openings; and Proposal C - Corner
Cut with Gate Reconfiguration.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed as a single family home. The areas to the north,
east, south, and west are developed with single family uses.
Zoning/BDA History:
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on
or in the immediate vicinity of the subject site.
Timeline:
June 30, 2011:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board
of Adjustment” and related documents which have been
included as part of this case report.

August 12, 2011:

The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this
case to Board of Adjustment Panel C.
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August 18, 2011:

The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following
information:
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and
panel that will consider the application; the September 1st
deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to factor
into their analysis; and the September 9th deadline to
submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their
decision to approve or deny the request; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure
pertaining to documentary evidence.

September 6, 2011: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for
September public hearings. Review team members in
attendance included: the Sustainable Development and
Construction Department Current Planning Assistant
Director, Sustainable Development and Construction
Department Engineering Assistant Director, the Board
Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the City of Dallas
Chief Arborist, the Sustainable Development and
Construction Department Project Engineer, and the
Assistant City Attorney to the Board.
September 8, 2011: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department
Engineering Assistant Director submitted a review comment
sheet marked “Recommends that this be denied”
commenting “1) Alley visibility obstruction should be denied
due to pedestrian safety concerns. (Remedy exists by sliding
gate in other direction); and 2) No objections to driveway
visibility triangles.”
September 19, 2011: The Board conducted a public hearing and heard testimony

from the applicant and staff. The Board delayed action on
the application until their November 14th public hearing in
order for the applicant to possibly amend his
application/proposal with particular focus on what was to be
maintained or modified and maintained in the 20-foot
visibility triangle at the intersection of the alley immediately
south of the site at Matterhorn Drive
October 17, 2011: The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following
information:
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and
panel that will consider the application; the deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their
analysis; and the deadline to submit additional evidence
to be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure
pertaining to documentary evidence; and
• a letter for his review from board member Bob Richard to
him on the applicant’s request (see Attachment A).
BDA 101-084
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October 27, 2011: The applicant submitted additional information to staff on the
application (see Attachment B).
October 31, 2011: The
Building
Inspection
Senior
Plans
Examiner/Development Code Specialist emailed the
applicant concerns that he had with the applicant’s
submittals (see Attachment C). Among the code specialist’s
concerns relayed to the applicant was that the “ideas”
submitted for the board’s consideration did not include “a
proper site plan and elevation drawing” that would be
required in conjunction with obtaining permits for
construction if the board were to grant the requests.
November 1, 2011: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for
November public hearings. Review team members in
attendance included: the Sustainable Development and
Construction Department Current Planning Assistant
Director, the Acting Building Official, the Building Inspection
Chief Planner, the Board Administrator, the Building
Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction
Department Project Engineer, the Chief Arborist, and the
Assistant City Attorney to the Board.
November 3, 2011: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department
Project Engineer forwarded an email to the Board
Administrator on the applicant’s proposals (see Attachment
D).
STAFF ANALYSIS:
•

•

The requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations focus
on either maintaining or modifying and maintaining an eight-foot high solid
wood fence/sliding wood gate in the two 20-foot visibility triangles at the drive
approach into the site from Matterhorn Drive, and at the 20 foot visibility
triangle at the intersection of the alley immediately south of the site and
Matterhorn Drive. The site is developed as a single family home.
The applicant has submitted “new proposals that focus on pedestrian safety
at the intersection of Matterhorn Drive and the alley between San Lucas
Avenue and San Marcus Avenue” in which he has entitled his three proposals
as: Proposal A - Safety Mirror Solution, Proposal B - Decorative Openings;
and Proposal C - Corner Cut with Gate Reconfiguration. Proposal A appears
to be maintenance of the existing features in the alley/Matterhorn visibility
triangle on the site that is leaving the solid wood fence with safety mirrors;
Proposal B appears to be modification of the existing features in the
alley/Matterhorn visibility triangle on the site that is leaving the fence in its
current location but cutting two windows with open decorative wrought iron
panels into the solid wood fence; and Proposal C appears to be modification
of the existing features in the alley/Matterhorn visibility triangle on the site that
is relocating the existing solid wood fence in a location that complies with the
visual obstruction regulations.
BDA 101-084
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•

•

•

•

The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Engineering
Assistant Director had originally submitted a review comment sheet in
September marked “Recommends that this be denied” commenting “1) Alley
visibility obstruction should be denied due to pedestrian safety concerns.
(Remedy exists by sliding gate in other direction); and 2) No objections to
driveway visibility triangles.”
However on November 3, 2011, the Sustainable Development and
Construction Department Project Engineer emailed to the Board Administrator
his recommendation on the applicant’s proposals indicating that Proposal C
was acceptable and the only proposal of the three that would reduce the
existing traffic hazard. The City engineer commented that Proposal A was not
acceptable since we (the City) doe not depend on mirrors for visibility
requirements; and that Proposal B would have trees growing through the
openings which would be a constant maintenance/enforcement problem.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing how granting each/all of
the requests for a special exception to the visual obstruction regulations to
either maintain eight-foot high solid wood fence/sliding gate and/or modifying
and maintaining the existing solid wood fence in each triangle does not
constitute a traffic hazard.
If the Board chooses to grant any/all of these requests, the Board may
choose to impose a site plan and elevation to be submitted by the applicant
no later than at the public hearing as a condition to ensure that the item/items
in each triangle would not constitute a traffic hazard. (Note that the Building
Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist has
expressed concerns with the applicant’s submittals, specifically that the
applicant’s submitted “ideas” did not include “a proper site plan and elevation
drawing” that would be required in conjunction with obtaining permits for
construction if the board were to grant the requests).

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION: SEPTEMBER 19, 2011
APPEARING IN FAVOR: Dee Anna Hanchey, 3104 San Lucas Ave., Dallas, TX
Chris Hanchey, 3104 San Lucas Ave., Dallas, TX
APPEARING IN OPPOSITION: No one
MOTION #1: Coulter
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 101-084, on application
of Dee Anna Hanchey, grant the request of this applicant to maintain an eightfoot-high solid wood fence/sliding wood gate in the two 20-foot visibility triangles
at the drive approach into the site from Matterhorn Drive as a special exception
to the visual obstruction regulation in the Dallas Development Code, because our
evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that this special exception will
not constitute a traffic hazard. I further move that the following condition be
imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas Development Code:
• Compliance with the submitted site plan and elevation is required.
SECONDED: Maten
*No vote called. Motion was withdrawn.
BDA 101-084
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MOTION #2: Coulter
I move that the Board of Adjustment in Appeal No. BDA 101-084, hold this
matter under advisement until November 14, 2011.
SECONDED: Maten
AYES: 4–Moore, Maten, Coulter, Richard
NAYS: 1 – Boyd
MOTION PASSED: 4– 1
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Attachment B – Page 1

BDA 101-084
Per the previous hearing on September 19, 2011, and the documentation provided by Lloyd
Denman, P.E. (submitted Sept. 8, 2011) indicating that the curent driveway gate configuration is
allowable, the homeowners of 3104 San Lucas Avenue are presenting new proposals that focus on
pedestrian safety at the intersection of Materhorn Drive and the alley between San Lucas Avenue
and San Marcus Avenue.

POINT OF CONTENTION
As a reminder, the homeowners would like to reiterate that the issue they are now trying to
resolve was created by an agent of the City of Dallas. The homeowners were replacing an existing fence on their property at 3104 San Lucas Avenue and presented this information to the City
agent along with a site plat indicating the current fence line. No issues were raised with the proposed fence or gate layout as presented at permit application. The homeowners then proceeded to
build the fence as permitted, assumed to be a contract to be honored by both parties. Then upon
inspection after the fence had been built, the permitted fence now had issues that were not easily
resolved. The homeowners feel that the Board of Adjustment should consider the situation created by the City’s agent before passing final judgment at the hearing.

BDA 101-084
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Attachment B – Page 2

Proposal A — Safety Mirror Solution
Estimated cost to City of Dallas: $0.00
Estimated cost to homeowners: $0.00 ($90 each instance of replacement, if required)
The homeowners still contend that the original mirror solution provides pedestrians and motorists alike with greater visibility around the corner in question than if the fence was cut to city
specifications. The biggest issue brought against this solution was that the privately owned safety
mirror was hanging out in public airspace, thereby constituting an “illegal mirror” according to
one city engineer. So, the homeowners propose that they donate the mirror to the City of Dallas,
thereby making the safety mirror a city-owned fixture hanging in public airspace. The homeowners promise to continue to donate replacement mirrors as needed to keep the public safe. This
option would be the homeowners’ preferred scenario.
Fig. B
With mirror, pedestrian gets maximum
visibility much earlier to being tangent to
the fence corner cut.

<< MATER HO R N DR IVE >>

<< MATER HO R N DR IVE >>

Fig. A
When approaching corner, pedestrian
only gets maximum visibility when they
are tangent to the fence corner cut.

DRI VE WAY
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Attachment B – Page 3

Proposal B — Decorative Openings
Estimated cost to City of Dallas: $0.00
Estimated cost to homeowners: $3,500.00
In order to keep the existing fence line and gate mechanics as originally presented when the
homeowners applied for the permit, they are suggesting that they cut large “window” openings
at two positions at the corner between existing posts to increase driver and pedestrian visibility
through the fence structure. These windows will be finished with decorative metal inserts approximately 54" x 60" wide and would be set at 24" off the ground. This configuration will allow
for better visibility than if the fence were cut according to minimum city code since the code will
only result in the last 4' of fence line being removed. The new openings would have to strike a
balance between security, visibility and aesthetics. The homeowners reserve the right to adjust the
final dimensions slightly to fit the panels in within the existing fence structure so that the panels
look like part of the original plan and not an afterthought. Additionally, to provide the same security and privacy enjoyed with the current fence configuration, a layer of metal window screen will
need to be added behind the ironwork. Another modification to the area will be the addition of
an angled screening wall that would be placed a few feet inside the fence line to restrict visibility
into the yard (see page 4). This option does involve considerable cost (including relocation of existing vegetation to make room for the privacy screen), but would satisfy the homeowners’ desire
to leave the fence line intact as originally permitted by the construction permit.
Fig. C
Simulated Decorative Opening solution. The saftety mirror shown in this image would be removed.

BDA 101-084
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Attachment B – Page 4

Proposal B — Decorative Openings
This site plan shows the addition of the privacy screening wall inside the current fence structure
that creates the privacy afforded by the existing fence while still allowing the gate operation as
designed. It also shows the approximate position of the window openings at the fence corner.

<< MATER H OR N DR IVE >>

Fig. D

DR IVE WAY
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Attachment B – Page 5

Proposal B — Decorative Openings
This is OPTION A the homeowners are considering for the fence window inserts.

54" x 60" Metal window insert

BDA 101-084

1" Square tubes with 90º angle outer frame, 1/4" holes (panel shown from front)
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Attachment B – Page 6

Proposal B — Decorative Openings
This is OPTION B the homeowners are considering for the fence window inserts.

54" x 60" Metal window insert

BDA 101-084

1" Square tubes with 90º angle outer frame, 1/4" holes (panel shown from front)
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Attachment B – Page 7

Proposal B — Decorative Openings
This is OPTION C the homeowners are considering for the fence window inserts.

54" x 60" Metal window insert

BDA 101-084

1" Square tubes with 90º angle outer frame, 1/4" holes (panel shown from front)
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Attachment B – Page 8

Proposal C — Corner Cut With Gate Reconfiguration
Estimated cost to City of Dallas: $0.00
Estimated cost to homeowners: $2,150.00
Under this proposal, the homeowners would concede to clip the fence corner (4' off each surface)
in order to meet the city’s code requirements. The safety mirror would be removed. The affected
trees would be relocated. The gate would be reconfigured, and a trench would be dug in the most
frequently used area of the yard (potentially introducing new hazards to the homeowners and
their guests) to allow for the gate to slide away from the newly cut corner of the fence line. This is
the option of last resort, and one the homeowners would like very much to avoid.

<< MATERHORN DRIVE >>

Fig. E
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Pedestrian Visibility Sequence Part 1
-

Visibility from Vehicle (Driver’s Position)

—

Vehicle distance from sidewalk: 18’ (front nose of vehicle)

Note: For both pedestrians and drivers alike, motion is always the key to noticing any oncoming
traffic, with or without obstructions. This demonstration is attempting to simulate the actual motion
since there is no video format presentation available for this appeal process.
VIEW FROM CAR

MIRROR DETAIL

Position 1:
Motion is initially visible.
Pedestrian approx. 18
from inside corner of
intersection of alleyway
and sidewalk.

•

4
.L

I

•.,.. .;.:~
Position 2:
Motion is still visible.
Pedestrian approx. 14
from inside corner of
intersection of alleyway
and sidewalk.
.-

‘.

-~

~
Position 3:
Motion is still visible.
Pedestrian approx. 10

from inside corner of
intersection of driveway
and sidewalk.

~

1
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Pedestrian Visibility Sequence Part 2
-

Visibility from Vehicle (Driver’s Position)

Vehicle distance from sidewalk: 18’ (front nose of vehicle)

VIEW FROM CAR

MIRROR DETAIL

Position 4:
Motion is still visible.
Pedestrian approx. 6’
from inside corner of
intersection of driveway
and sidewalk.
~

I—

,~

;~..

“‘V.
t~s.

Position 5:
Pedestrian is now visible
Pedestrian approx. 2’
from inside corner of
intersection of driveway
and sidewalk.

/
. C.
~

t

~
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Vehicle Visibility Sequence Part 1
-

Visibility from sidewalk

—

Pedestrian distance from sidewalk: 12’ from inside corner of alley and sidewalk

Note: For both pedestrians and drivers alike, motion is always the key to noticing any oncoming
traffic, with or without obstructions. This demonstration is attempting to simulate the actual motion
since there is no video format presentation available for this appeal process.
VIEW FROM SIDEWALK
Position 1:
Motion is initially visible.
Vehicle’s nose is approx.
18 from inside corner of
intersection of alleyway
and sidewalk.

MIRROR DETAIL
~ ~

,~

‘S

Position 2:
Motion is still visible.

Vehicle’s nose is approx.

/

9 from inside corner of
intersection of alleyway
and sidewalk.

Position 3:
Motion is still visible.
Vehicle’s nose is approx.

‘~

2 from inside corner of
intersection of alleyway
and sidewalk.

—

—
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Vehicle Visibility Demonstration
Visibility from normal stopped position at alley opening.

When vehicles properly
stopatalleyopening,
vehicle has full visibility
to street in both direc
tions.

•1

I

.. .

~.‘

1~

VIEW TO LEFT (INSIDE VEHICLE)
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VIEW TO RIGHT (INSIDE VEHICLE)
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1. A fence and screening wall must be structurally sound. It must be capable of supporting its own weight It must be properly maintained and not
out of vertical alignment more than one foot from the vertical. Chapter 27-11 (bXlO)
2. Fences in single family and duplex districts may not exceed four (4) feet above grade when located in the required front yard. Chapter 51A4.602 (aXI)
3. Fences in a required yard may not exceed nine (9) feet in height Chapter 51A-4.602 (aXI)
4. Fences in multi-tenant districts may be built to a maximum height of sb (6) ft if all conditions of Chapter 51A-4.604 (aX2), (AXB)(C) are met
5. Unless the conditions of Chapter 51A-4.602 (a)(2)(3X4) are met, a fence in a multi-tenant district may not exceed four (4) ft above grade, except
when the required front yard is govemed by the side yard regulations pursuant to Chapter 51A-4.401.
6. A Master Permit is required to erect any fence or wall over four (4) feet high in the front yard or over six (6) feet high if located elsewhere on
private property. (Side and Rear Yard) Chapter 52 (301).
7. Fence heights in single family and duplex districts shall be measured from the top of the fence to the level of the ground on the inside and
outside of any fence. The fence height shall be the greater of these two measurements if the fence is constructed on fill material that alters the
grade, as determined by the Building Official, the height of the altered grade shall be included in the height of the fence. For the purpose of this
provision, altered grade means the placement of fill material that exceed a slope of one (1) foot of height for three (3) feet of distance. Chapter
51A-4.602 (aX5)(A)
8. In all other zoning districts, fence heights shall be measured from the top of the fence to the level of the ground on the inside of the fence.
Chapter 51A-4.602 (a)(5)(A)
9. Barbed wire may not be used for fencing unless it is located six (6) feet or more above grade ~fj~ does not project beyond the property line.
Chapter 51A-4.602 (aX8)
10. Fences may not be located in easements. Chapter 51A-4.602 (aX7)
11. Fences must provide fire-fighting access to the side and rear yard. Chapter 51A-4.602 (a)(9)
12. A fence must not be placed or maintained within a visibility triangle at street~ alley or driveway intersections if the fence is higher than two and a
half (2112) feet measured from the top of the adjacent street curb. Chapter 51A-4.602 (d)(13) Corner Lot Has special provisions that govern
the front yard. See Chapter 51A-4.401(b).
13. If fence panel set back is required under Chapter 51A-4.602(a) (2)(C) (3) the landscaping must be approved by the Parks and Recreation
Director.
14. All screening of off street parking, garbage storage areas, etc. must be constructed and maintained in accordance with applicable codes and
ordinances. Chapter 51A-4.301 (f) I Chapter 51A-4.602 (b),(c)
15. Construction fences are under the jurisdiction of Building Inspection.
16. Existing swimming pool installations require that all gates and doors into swimming pool enclosures which lawfully existed before June 1, 1998,
shall be made to fully comply with the self-closing and self-latching provisions of Chapter 6304 subsection (b).
17. Swimming pool enclosures have additional fence regulations. See Swimming Pool Policy.
18. If fence is located in an Historical or Conservation District, other regulations may apply.
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1. A fence and screening wall must be structurally sound. It must be capable of supporting its own weight. It must be property maintained and
not out of vertical alignment more than one foot from the vertical. Chapter 27-11 (b)(10)
2. Fences in single family and duplex districts may not exceed four (4) feet above grade when located in the required front yard. Chapter 51A4.602 (aXI)
3. Fences in a required yard may not exceed nine (9) feet in height Chapter 51A-4.602 (a)(1)
4. Fences in multi-tenant districts may be built to a maximum height of six (6) ft if all conditions of Chapter 51A-4.604 (a)(2), (A)(B)(C) are met.
5. Unless the conditions of Chapter 51A-4.602 (a)(2)(3)(4) are met, a fence in a multi-tenant district may not exceed four (4) ft above grade,
except when the required front yard is governed by the side yard regulations pursuant to Chapter 51A-4.401.
6. A Master Permit is required to erect any fence or wall over four (4) feet high in the front yard or over six (6) feet high if located elsewhere on
private property. (Side and Rear Yard) Chapter 52 (301).
7. Fence heights in single family and duplex districts shall be measured from the top of the fence to the level of the ground on the inside and
outside of any fence. The fence height shall be the greater of these two measurements if the fence is constructed on fill material that alters
the grade, as determined by the Building Official, the height of the altered grade shall be induded in the height of the fence. For the purpose
of this provision, altered grade means the placement of fill material that exceed a slope of one (1) foot of height for three (3) feet of distance.
Chapter 51A-4.602 (a)(5)(A)
8. In all other zoning districts, fence heights shall be measured from the top of the fence to the level of the ground on the inside of the fence.
Chapter 51A-4.602 (a)(5)(A)
9. Barbed wire may not be used for fencing unless it is located six (6) feet or more above grade ~ does not project beyond the property line.
Chapter 51A-4.602 (a)(8)
10. Fences may not be located in easements. Chapter 51A-4.602 (a)(7)
11. Fences must provide fire-fighting access to the side and rear yard. Chapter 51A-4.602 (a)(9)
12. A fence must not be placed or maintained within a visibility triangle at street, alley or driveway intersections if the fence is higher than two and
a half (2112) feet measured from the top of the adjacent street curb. Chapter 51A-4.602 (d)(13) Corner Lot Has special provisions that
govern the front yard. See Chapter 51A-4.401 (b).
13. If fence panel set back is required under Chapter 51A-4.602(a) (2)(C) (3) the landscaping must be approved by the Parks and Recreation
Director.
14. All screening of off street parking, garbage storage areas, etc. must be constructed and maintained in accordance with applicable codes and
ordinances. Chapter 51A-4.301 (ti I Chapter 51A-4.602 (b),(c)
15. Construction fences are under the jurisdiction of Building Inspection.
16. Existing swimming pool installations require that all gates and doors into swimming pool enclosures which lawfully existed before June 1,
1998, shall be made to fully comply with the self-dosing and self-latching provisions of Chapter 6304 subsection (b).
17. Swimming pool enclosures have additional fence regulations. See Swimming Pool Policy.
18. If fence is located in an Historical or Conservation District, other regulations may apply.

Code Compliance Home
@ 2001 -2006 City of Dallas, Texas.

AccessibilIty I

CredIts I

Contact Us I

http:I/www.dallascityhall.com/code_compllance/Fences.html
BDA 101-084

Privacy PolIcy I

City TermInology Guide

Page 1 of 1
5-46

E~u~I~fl I

‘ermit#

1040:1038

City of Dallas
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Sustainable Contruction and Development

~

I Building Inspection Division I

3104 SAN LUCAS AVE 75228

~

SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING

~Ib

INSTALL 8’ FENCE

~

• ~e ~
Owner Or Tenant:
Applicant:
Contractor:
Business Address:
Telephone:

$6,473.00
DEE ANN SMITH-HANCHEY
3104 SAN LUCAS AVE
DALLAS, TX 75228
DEE ANNA HANCHEY
HANCHEY, DEE ANNA
2104 SAN LUCAS AVE, DALLAS, TX 75228
972/686-1385
Fax:

Lot:
1
Block:
L/7312
Historic Dist:
Consv Dist:
DwIg Units:
Stories:
Type Const:
Sprinkler:
Inches Of Removed Trees:
Remarks:

2141948-4480 I www.dallascityhall.com

Zoning:
R-7.5(A) PDD:
Pro Park:
Req Park:
New Area:
Lot Area: 0
0cc Code:
Ccc Load:

SUP:
Park Agrmt:N
Total Area:

SUBJECT TO FIELD INSPECTOR APPROVAL;

This document is issued on the basis of information furnished in the application and is subject to the provisions of all
governing ordinances, which must be complied with, whether or not herein specified.
BDA 101-084
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Other alley/street intersection fenceline examples within 1/2-mile radius of 3104 San Lucas
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Comparable Fenceline Examples
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Other alley/street intersection fenceline examples within 1/2-mile radius of 3104 San Lucas
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no fence Over 30”
If you are not in a special dIstrict the
following general rules apply:
WHEN
IS
REQUIRED?

A

FENCE

•

PERMIT

A fence permit is required to erect a fence or
wall over four (4) feet in a required front yard
setback or over six (6) feet high if located
elsewhere on private property.

WHAT SPECIAL REGULATIONS
SHOULD I BE AWARE OF?
Special z~1ing areas called Planned
Development Districts, Historic Districts, and
Conservation Districts may have unique
requirements for fences. To determine if you
are in one of these districts and to obtain
details about district regulations, call 214-9484480 or look at the zoning maps on our
internet site at www.daliascftyhall.com. Locate
City Departments, then click on Department of
Development Services, and finally Zoning Maps.

BDA 101-084

Inside triangles

In a required front yard setback, fences
for single family and duplex uses are
limited to four ( ) feet above grade.
Corner lots may have both street
frontages considered
as front yard
setbacks.

Barbed wire may not be used for fencing
unless it Is located sIx (6) feet or more
above grade AND does not protect
beyond the property line.

t
r

•

Fences may not be located in easements.

e

•

Swimming pool enclosures have
additional fence regulations. See the “How
to get a Swimming Pool Permit” guide at
any Building Inspection office, call 214-948..
4480, or check our Internet web page.

e

A fence must not be placed within a
visibility triangle at street, alley or
driveway intersections if the fence is
higher than two and a half (2 1/2 ) feet
measured from the top of the adlacent
street curb. See the Illustration on the
following page.

•

Applicants are usually not required to
submit a site pbn.

Street

•

•

Complete and submit an application to
Building Inspection. See this pamphlet for
directions to our locations and internet
site.
The application form can be
downloaded from our Internet site.

45,

Fences on the remainder of the lot may
not exceed nine (9) feet in height.

All fences must provide fire-fighting
access to the side and rear yard.

•
45’

•

•

WHAT ARE THE PROCEDURES?

45,
5

HOW MUCH WILL IT COST?
45’

The cost is based on the value of the work
with a minimum fee of $60.00.
HOW LONG DOES IT TAKE TO GET
A FENCE PERMIT?

t
20’
20’
20’

alley or
driveway

20’

edge

5-50

Normally, a fence permit is Issued while you
wait Historic Districts take longer due to the
review requirement by the Landmark
Commission.

E~1r6n
Interior Corner Detail
Shows gate opening requires full distance to corner
•

• •r~:•~,.
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~

I
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Driveway Visibility
Gate distance from street allows for easy viewing of oncoming traffic. Mirrors added for enhanced visibility.
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Notification List of Property Owners
BDA101-084
31 Property Owners Notified
Label # Address

Owner

1

3104

SAN LUCAS

SMITH DEE ANNA

2

3020

SAN MARCUS

MURILLO MARTIN C

3

3009

SAN MARCUS

FOERSTER KEITH & HEATHER FOERSTER

4

3015

SAN MARCUS

MARTINEZ JUAN CARLOS

5

3019

SAN MARCUS

GRACIANO LUIS

6

3104

SAN PAULA

SCAMARDO PAULINE M

7

3108

SAN PAULA

MISSI NANCY L

8

3114

SAN PAULA

GILLEY MARY YARBROUGH

9

3123

SAN LUCAS

BANK OF NEW YORK

10

3119

SAN LUCAS

MITCHELL ROBERT H SR

11

3115

SAN LUCAS

HOLDERFIELD TIMOTHY ETAL

12

3109

SAN LUCAS

MCLAIN DEBORAH N

13

3105

SAN LUCAS

HUNKER ANDREW

14

3108

SAN LUCAS

GONZALES ALCADIO MACK

15

3114

SAN LUCAS

HEINONEN ROBERT L & GAIL W HEINONEN

16

3118

SAN LUCAS

GLASPY MARY JO

17

3122

SAN LUCAS

PETERS VICKI

18

3123

SAN MARCUS

GONZALEZ ROLANDO A

19

3119

SAN MARCUS

AUSTIN STONE INVESTMENTS

20

3115

SAN MARCUS

HAMILTON OPHELIA

21

3109

SAN MARCUS

LESTER CHRISTOPHER R

22

3105

SAN MARCUS

VAQUERA MARIA G

23

3104

SAN MARCUS

SANCHEZ RAMIRO

24

3108

SAN MARCUS

NOBLES LETHA

25

3002

SAN LUCAS

DOTSON JAMIE L

26

3008

SAN LUCAS

MONIER MARIE &

27

3014

SAN LUCAS

MCDONALD NEILL E & ROSARIO T

28

3014

SAN PAULA

DUNCAN JOE C

29

3015

SAN LUCAS

LORENTZ TERESA MAE TR LORENTZ LIVING TR

30

3009

SAN LUCAS

DE LA ROSA MANUEL

31

3003

SAN LUCAS

BDA 101-084

BENAVIDES R DAVID & TERESA M
BENAVIDES
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2011

BDA 101-108

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:
Application of Staci Howie, represented by Michael R. Coker, to appeal the
decision of an administrative official at 5541 Richard Avenue. This property is
more fully described as Lot 17 in City Block 19/1932 and is zoned CD 15, which
requires that the building official shall deny a building permit if the building official
determines that the structure is in violation of the Dallas Development Code,
other city ordinances, rules, or regulations, or any county, state, or federal laws
or regulations. The applicant proposes to appeal the decision of an administrative
official in the denial of a building permit.
LOCATION:

5541 Richard Avenue

APPLICANT:

Staci Howie
Represented by Michael R. Coker

REQUEST:
•

An appeal has been made requesting that the Board of Adjustment
reverse/overturn the Building Official’s decision of September 2, 2011 to deny
an application for a Department of Sustainable Development and
Construction Conservation District Work Review Form on the subject site –
specifically a “Conservation District Work Review Form” dated 8-8-2011 for
property at 5541 Richard Avenue. The applicant alleges that the
Administrative Official’s decision to deny this Conservation District Work
Review Form was in error and should be overturned.

BASIS FOR APPEAL FROM DECISION OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICIAL:
Section 51A-3.102(d)(1) of the Dallas Development Code states that the Board of
Adjustment has the power and duty to hear and decide appeals from decisions of
Administrative Officials made in the enforcement of the Dallas Development
Code.
GENERAL FACTS:
•
•

Conservation District No. 15 states that “foundations of main buildings must
be raised a minimum of 12 inches above grade.”
Department of Sustainable Development and Construction Work Review
Form made by applicant Staci and Douglas Howie for property located at
5541 Richard Avenue in Vickery Place CD 15 was marked “denied” by
Margaret Fiskell on September 2, 2011. The aforementioned work review

BDA 101-108
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•

•

form was accompanied with a “Description of Proposed Work” attachment
and an “Attached Denial Form” that are parts of this case file.
The application states that a request is made to “appeal the decision of the
administrative official who has denied an alternative design standard solution
related to the requirement for the foundation of a twelve inch reveal above
grade.”
The “Conservation District Denial” that is part of this case file signed by
Batsheba Antebi, Building Official states among other things that “work is
denied” stating: “the proposed covering on the East Elevation within the wrap
around does not encompass the front elevation; this Cosmetic approach
(hiding the deficiency) is not an acceptable solution. A comprehensive
excavation and drainage approach will provide the foundation exposure
required for compliance; One Option to consider: 1) Raise the level of the
Porch and raising the threshold of the Front Door by six inches. 2) Lower the
Driveway by six inches. See attached sketch.”

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

CD No. 15 (Conservation District)
CD No. 15 (Conservation District)
CD No. 15 (Conservation District)
CD No. 15 (Conservation District)
CD No. 15 (Conservation District)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north,
south, and west are developed with single family uses; and the area to the east is
undeveloped.
Zoning/BDA History:
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on
or in the immediate vicinity of the subject site.
Timeline:
September 12, 2011:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board
of Adjustment” and related documents which have been
included as part of this case report.

October 14, 2011: The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this
case to Board of Adjustment Panel C.

BDA 101-108
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October 18, 2011: The Board Administrator emailed the applicant’s
representative the following information:
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and
panel that will consider the application; the October 28th
deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to factor
into their analysis; and the November 4th deadline to
submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
Board’s docket materials;
• the outline of procedure for appeals from decisions of the
building official to the board of adjustment; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure
pertaining to “documentary evidence.”
November 1, 2011: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for
November public hearings. Review team members in
attendance included: the Sustainable Development and
Construction Department Current Planning Assistant
Director, the Acting Building Official, the Building Inspection
Chief Planner, the Board Administrator, the Building
Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction
Department Project Engineer, the Chief Arborist, and the
Assistant City Attorney to the Board.
No review comment sheets with comments were submitted
in conjunction with this application.
STAFF ANALYSIS:
•

•

•

The applicant is requesting the Board of Adjustment to overturn or reverse the
Building Official’s decision of September 2, 2011 to deny an application for a
Department of Sustainable Development and Construction Conservation
District Work Review Form on the subject site – specifically a “Conservation
District Work Review Form” dated 8-8-2011 for property at 5541 Richard
Avenue.
If the Board of Adjustment denies the applicant’s request and upholds the
Building Official’s September 2nd decision, the application for a Department of
Sustainable Development and Construction Conservation District Work
Review Form on the subject site – specifically a “Conservation District Work
Review Form” dated 8-8-2011, will remain denied.
If the Board of Adjustment approves the applicant’s request and overturns the
Building Official’s September 2nd decision, the application for a Department of
Sustainable Development and Construction Conservation District Work
Review Form on the subject site – specifically a “Conservation District Work
Review Form” dated 8-8-2011, will be approved.

BDA 101-108
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Notification List of Property Owners
BDA101-108
25 Property Owners Notified
Label # Address

Owner

1

5541

RICHARD AVE

HOWIE DOUGLAS & STACI

2

5522

WILLIS AVE

BERNARD GAIL

3

5526

WILLIS AVE

RAMOS ROQUE

4

5528

WILLIS AVE

HARVEY LAUREN & WILLIAM

5

5532

WILLIS AVE

KREINER JOSEPH C

6

5536

WILLIS AVE

REYNOLDS DANIEL R & KIMBERLY A

7

5542

WILLIS AVE

QUAIL ASSETS LP &

8

5544

WILLIS AVE

RANDOLPH COREY E

9

5548

WILLIS AVE

GUTIERREZ MARIA M

10

5555

RICHARD AVE

YORK BEVERLY D

11

5551

RICHARD AVE

DINGMANN CARRIE

12

5545

RICHARD AVE

OXNER CATHERINE

13

5537

RICHARD AVE

VORHEES SANGDAO

14

5535

RICHARD AVE

JARRATT SCOTT TAYLOR & AMY
CHRISTINE

15

5527

RICHARD AVE

WHITTINGTON TARA

16

5523

RICHARD AVE

SOTO SIPRIANA %LUPE MOSQUEDA

17

5524

RICHARD AVE

WALKINGTON DAVID W

18

5528

RICHARD AVE

WALKINGTON DAVID

19

5532

RICHARD AVE

DEGATAIRE MARY ANN

20

5536

RICHARD AVE

LINDSAY LEIGHA

21

5538

RICHARD AVE

CLARK CHRIS

22

5544

RICHARD AVE

HOLLINS ADAM

23

5548

RICHARD AVE

HUFFMAN SHELIA

24

5554

RICHARD AVE

BAILEY DAVID D & IDA J

25

5556

RICHARD AVE

BDA 101-108

SMITH STEFFANIE
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